PERFORMANCE - SPECIFICATIONS

SUPER SKYLANE

GROSBWEIGHT .. : v« & 5 5 v » o0 s i @ .wwvowdagm.hdn..
SPEED, BEST POWER MIXTURE:
Top SpeedatSeaLevel . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .177T mph
Cruise, 76% Power at 6000ft . . . . . . . . . . . . . .166 mph
RANGE, NORMAL LEAN MIXTURE:
Cruise 75%Power at 6000ft. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .665 mi
63.5 Gallons, No Reserve 4.0 hrs
165 mph
Cruise, 75% Power at 6000{t . . . . . . . . . . . . . .840 mi
80 Gallons, No Reserve 5.1 hrs
165 mph
Optium Range at- 10, 0008, o « v s o 9 v e n @5 o« o 080001
63.5 Gallons, No Reserve 6.4 hrs
129 mph
Optimum Range at 10,000ft. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1040 mi
80 Gallons, No Reserve 8.1 hrs
129 mph
RATE OF CLIMB ATSEALEVEL . . . . .. . . . . . . .1075 fpm
SERVICECEILING . . . . . . v « « « « v & « « « + « . 16,700 ft
TAKE-OFF:
Groond B & 5 v 55§65 v @ £5 @y e w s v s 0I9IE
Total Distance Over 50-foot Obstacle . . . . . . . . . .1265ft
LANDING:

Landing ROll i = 5 4 s % Sie s $2 &Gk &6 %605 5 T004E
Total Distance Over 50-foot Obstacle . . . . . . . . . .1340ft
EMPTYWEIGHT . . . . . . . . . .+« « +« « « <« « . .. -17901bs
USEFUL LOAD & & v & v & s s & 9 a o & w0 w1510 1b8

WING LOADING: Pounds/Sq Foot . . . . . . . . . . . . .18.8
POWER LOADING: Pounds/HP . . . . . .. .. . .. . .11.6
FUEL CAPACITY: Total

Standard Tanks . . . « &+ « « « v « « + + + + « . . . .B65gal.

Optional Long Range Tanks . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .84gal
OIL CAPACITY: Total .« & . s i 5 o . 5w @ oo »om oo o 16QLS
PROPELLER: Constant Speed (Diameter). . . . . . . . . .82 inches
ENGINE:

Continental Fuel Injection Engine . . . . . . . « . . . - 10-520-A

285 rated HP at 2700 RPM
i

THIS AIRPLANE MUST BE OPERATED AS A NORMAL CATEGORY AIRPLANE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE OPERATING LIMITATIONS AS STATED IN THE FORM OF PLACARDS, MARKINGS

AND MANUALS. NO ACROBATIC MANEUVERS, INCLUDING SPINS, APPROVED.
————— MAXIMUMS —————
LANDPLANE SKIPLANE
. 3600 LB ..3300 LB
. 144 MPH-CAS 138 MPH-CAS

CROSS WIND CONTROLABILITY . 20 KNOTS .. 10 KNOTS

LOAD FACTOR FLAPSUP +3.8; -1.52 FLAPS DOWN + 2.6

ALTITUDE LOSS IN STALL RECOVERY - 240 FT S

FLAP EXTENSION SPEED 110 MPH-CAS 0°-40° 160 MPH- ®-10°

KNOWN ICING CONDITIONS TO BE AVOIDED. THIS AIRPLANE IS CERTIFIED FOR THE :
FOLLOWING FLIGHT OPERATIONS AS OF DATE OF ORIGINAL AIRWORTHINESS CERTIFICATE:

VFR - DAY - NIGHT 1208001-32

ICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna Dealers have all

of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs, kept current by
Service Letters and Service News Letters, published by Cessna
Aircraft Company.

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to the
fullest.

A current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane. The
Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy can be obtained from
your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your cross-country

flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at every Cessna Dealer,

D283-13—RPC—-100-1/79




43 |LEERLRELY,

- Y &

refueling,
ut four
possible

Inspect alrspeed
sldes of fuselage for

sper infls

& for stoppage.

iv

Figure 1-1.

OPERATING CHECK LIST

One of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service,
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with your
airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done by
reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane, Those items whose
function and operation are not obvious are covered in Section I

Section I lists, in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. Itis nota check list in its
true form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of the
points that you should know for a typical flight.

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal
in all respects. There are no munconventional'' characteristics or opera-
tions that need to be mastered. All controls respond in the normal way
within the entire range of operation. All airspeeds mentioned in Sections
I and II are indicated airspeeds. Corresponding calibrated airspeeds may
be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section V.

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 1-1.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Seats and Seat Belts -- Adjust and lock.

(2) Brakes -- Test and set.

(3) Master Switch -- "ON."

(4) Cowl Flaps -- "OPEN." (Move lever out of locking hole to
reposition.)

(5) Fuel Selector -- Fullest tank.

(6) Turn all radio switches T"OFF."

1-1




STARTING ENGINE.

MMW Mixture -- Full Rich
Propeller -- High .
(3) Throttle -- Qo%mamwug.
(4) Auxiliary Fuel Pump Sw

HwC: i 05 __.HLO 35
NOTE

The auxiliary fuel pump will not

ignition switch is turned to the operate until the

"START" iti
(5) Ignition Key -- "START. " o
MMW w_ﬂs_w mﬁ.?m:nm z:.oEo..
elease ignition key when engine start
g LS.
NOTE

If engine fails t ;
oc g
from step (3). ontinue Tunning, start again

(8) Reset thro

ttle t i :
(9) Auxiliary o desired idle speed.

Fuel Pump Switch -- Off.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(1) Induction Aj
(2) Cowl Flaps - pops o
) ps -- Full "OPEN, '
mv Flight Controls - - Checke ™
) Engine Instruments -- O_mmaw

mw mﬁwﬁoﬂ:m Setting -- 1700 RPM
gnetos -- Ch :
L By eck (50 RPM maximum differential betwee
n mag-

(7) Propeller -

i i Cycle fr

MNW Ammeter -- Check
Suction Gage -- O:. 5
5.0 acceptable), ek
mwu Elevator and Rudder Tr
Cmv Om.cE Doors and Windo
) Flight Instruments

1-2

om hig
igh to low RPM; return to high RPM

inches of mercury desired, 3.75 to

im -- Take-off settings,

W -- Closed and
and Radios -- Set, .

TAKE-OFF.

NORMAL TAKE-OFF.
(1) Wing Flaps -- 0° to 20°,
(2) Power -- Full throttle and 2700 RPM.
(3) Mixture -- Lean for field elevation per fuel flow indicator placard.
(4) Elevator Control -- Lift nosewheel at 60 MPH.
(5) Climb Speed -- 100 MPH until all obstacles are cleared, then set
up climb speed as shown in "NORMAL CLIMB" paragraph.
(6) Wing Flaps -- Retract (if extended) after obstacles are cleared.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

(1) Wing Flaps -- 20°, _
(2) Brakes -- Apply.

(3) Power -- Full throttle and 2700 RPM.

(4) Mixture -- Lean for field elevation per fuel flow indicator placard.

(5) Brakes -- Release.

(6) Elevator Control -- Maintain slightly tail- low attitude.

(7) Climb Speed -- 70 MPH until all obstacles are cleared, then set
up climb speed as shown in "MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB"

paragraph.
(8) Wing Flaps -- Retract (after obstacles are cleared and 90 MPH is

reached).
NOTE

Do not reduce power until wing flaps have been
retracted.

CLIMB.

NORMAL CLIMB.

(1) Air Speed -- 110 to 120 MPH.

(2) Power -- 24.5 inches and 2500 RPM.

(3) Mixture -- Lean to 16.5 gal/hr. fuel flow.
(4) Cowl Flaps -- Open as required.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB.

(1) Air Speed -- 100 MPH (sea level) to 92 MPH (10, 000 feet).
(2) Power -- Full throttle and 2700 RPM.
(3) Mixture -- Lean for altitude per fuel flow indicator placard.

(4) Cowl Flaps -- Full "OPEN."
1-3



CRUISING.

(1) Power -- 15-24.5 j
-2%4, 9 inches of manifol ‘essur
0 Cont mae Gy old pressure and 2200-2500 RPM,

ﬁwv ?ﬂ?/ﬁﬁum T .—Lm..n I Cruise u .,H — W as QmﬁmH H:::—ﬁ— &.~:_: % ur
2l —O .*. e m. O
mummmuﬂnm ﬁor...ﬁ.—w OCHS_uCHQH or :._.m Oﬁ MMSHHO/.>HL U»PH»P m mmﬁ..».uhuc: r.
.

LET-DOWN.

(1) Mixture -- Rich,
(2) Power -- As desired.
(3) Cowl Flaps -- "CLOSED."

BEFORE LANDING.

(1) Fuel Selector

. -- Full
MMW Misture o orcon est tank,
3) Airspeed -- 90 .Hco

- MPH retr
% Propeller -- High mmug eps:ent Rt
Wing Flaps -- Down 10°

ing - 40° (below
] ; elow 110 M
M.H‘.W Mh_w,.m._umma -- 80-90 MPH (flaps extended). HPHD.

ator and Rudder Trim -- Adjust for landing

NORMAL LANDING.

(1) Landing i
) nding Technique -- Conventional for al] flap settings

AFTER LANDING.

(1) Cowl Flaps -- "OPEN, "
(2) Wing Flaps -- Retract,

SECURE AIRCRAFT

(1) Mixture -- Idle cut- off,
(2) All Switches -- off
(3) Brakes -- Set.

(4) Control Lock -- Installed.

1-4

DESCRIPTION AND OPERATING DETAILS

The following paragraphs describe the systems and equipment whose
function and operation is not obvious when sitting in the airplane. This
section also covers in somewhat greater detail some of the items listed
in Check List form in Section I that require further explanation.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from two tanks, one in each wing.
Usable fuel in each tank, for all flight conditions, is 31,7 gallons for
standard tanks and 40 gallons for long range tanks.

NOTE

Unusable fuel is at a minimum due to the design of the
fuel system. However, with 1/4 tank or less, prolonged
uncoordinated flight such as slips or skids can uncover
the fuel tank outlets, causing fuel starvation and engine
stoppage. Therefore, with low fuel reserves, do not
allow the airplane to remain in uncoordinated flight for

periods in excess of one minute.

Fuel from each wing tank flows through a fuel reservoir tank to the
fuel selector valve. Depending upon the setting of the selector valve, fuel
from the left or right tank flows through a fuel strainer and by-pass in the
electric auxiliary fuel pump (when it is not operating) to the engine-driven
fuel pump. From here fuel is distributed to the engine cylinders via a fuel

control unit and manifold.
NOTE

Fuel cannot be used from both fuel tanks simultaneously.




LEFT FUEL TANK

RIGHT FUEL TANK

CODE

P

SELECTOR
VALVE

FUEL
STRAINER @

CHECK VALVE
(FUEL RETURN)

I

AUXILIARY
FUEL PUMP

|
E—

FUEL SUPPLY

FU

FUEL
INJECTION
NOZZLE

2-2

EXCESS FUEL *
& VAPOR RETURN h
—p—
ENGINE
FUEL PUMP THROTTLE
—— — 1\I.
| Pt
\\
FUEL s
CONTROL UNIT e i
N e 1B T B
h MIXTURE
EL MANIFOLD

FUEL SYSTEM

SCHEMATIC

FUEL FLOW
INDICATOR

(Right Half of Dual Instrument)

Figure 2-1,

Vapor and excess fuel from the engine-driven fuel pump and fuel control
unit are returned by way of the selector valve to the reservoir tank of
the wing tank system being used.

AUXILIARY FUEL PUMP SWITCH.

The right half of the auxiliary fuel pump switch, labeled "LO," isused
for starting. With the switch in the '""LO' position, and the ignition-starter
switch turned to "START, " the auxiliary fuel pump will operate at a low
flow rate (providing proper fuel mixture for starting) as the engine is being
turned over with the starter.

NOTE

The auxiliary fuel pump will not operate in the "LO'" posi-
tion until the ignition switch is turned to the "START" po-
sition.

The left half of the switch, labeled ""HI," is used for engine operation if
the engine-driven pump should fail. When the switch is in this position,
the pump operates at one of two flow rates depending upon the setting of
the throttle. With the throttle at a cruise setting, the pump is operating
at maximum capacity, supplying sufficient fuel flow to maintain flight.
When the throttle is moved toward the closed position (as during let-down,
landing and taxiing), the auxiliary fuel pump flow rate is automatically
reduced, preventing an excessively rich mixture during these periods of
reduced engine speed.

The auxiliary fuel pump is not to be turned on "HI'' during normal
operation, because, with the engine-driven pump functioning, a fuel/air
ratio considerably richer than best power is produced.

NOTE

If the auxiliary fuel pump switch is accidentally turned
on "HI" (with master switch on) with the engine stopped,
the intake manifolds will be flooded.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

Electrical energy is supplied by a 14-volt, direct-current system
powered by an engine _driven alternator. The 12-volt battery is located
on the upper right-hand forward portion of the firewall.

2-3




CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

cwoﬁ%__momw_mnﬁimm_.an:#m in the airplane, except the clock circuit, are
PRkt S&M:me_.mﬁ U_.mm.m,ﬂu.m. The clock has a separate fuse BOENSQ

je attery. e stall warning unit and t indi
el kI tiEk : . urn-and-bank indi-
E.mMﬂMMH_MM_“MHMMJUWWmmoﬁ_%n_ ‘cw Hm single automatically resetting o:.o:mﬁ

el : e instrument panel. The cigar S:Eu ol
wwoﬁﬁ_w%.hma Wuw Em:d.,_m:w?wmmmﬁ type circuit breaker s:wc:ﬁoau%wmo%
n?o::nm%, o} .ﬁ:m lighter behind the instrument panel. The p.mEﬁ:wﬁ

s are protected by "push-to-reset" breakers on the instrument szﬁ

ROTATING BEACON.

e rotati m #umnwﬁoz W:OEWQ not U 2 us N TOH_ f w\:._: ——HH CCT_ 7 O-OCQW
H:. ﬁ it n 8] eu mﬂ ¥ H 44
or Ormmﬁmmw. :_.m :—OFH:UQ UQN.:MW Hmh.—mﬂﬂmﬂ— Mn_UH: W mﬁmw ﬁ:ccwmﬁm or mum.— ﬂHOHmm

in ﬁw.—m m.ﬁsﬂom—u_:wm e HUM_. H.._O ar .—v € m -
N I ﬂh at n _L.—H i P ﬂ—C rmwﬂ g0 ar (0]
1g ’ c O ce 14 qa _. sSs 0—.

CABIN HEATING, VENTILATI
DEFROSTING SYSTEM. NG AND

o m:ﬂ:%mwmw%m_omeMﬂi <oEEm o.ﬁ. airflow into the cabin can be regulated
s Muw: ¢ m~:,m y ﬁmn%iwﬂos of the push-pull "CABIN HEAT" and
T g nobs. Additional outside air for summer ventilation is pro-

ough the heat and vent system by operation of the push-pull :Mcwﬁ

CABIN AIR" knob. The rota 1
flow for windshield am?.cm::m RS R R g ate Thasiy

Front cabin heat and ventilating air i i
SR . , g air is supplied by outlet hol 2
Mmmmwﬂwmwmg% :.gmn:oE E,mﬁ forward of the pilot's muw oow:oﬁ_m m%oww‘wmw%a
s m%%: mﬂﬁmﬁmmﬁﬂ%:mﬁ by two ducts from the manifold, one mmno:a
of the cabin, Windshi 50 s i ?
a duct leading from the cabin Emumm%a”&:m_n fefrostzir iaalso syppited "

Separate adjustable ventilators supply additional air; one near each

w%uw.umsn%._mow of the .Em:a.m_%oa supplies air for the pilot and copilot; and
€ rear cabin ceiling supply air to the rear seat _ummmosmoem.

STARTING ENGINE.

Proper fuel management and throttle adjustments are the determining
=]

2-4

factors in securing an easy start from your continuous-flow fuel-injection
engine. The procedure outlined in Section 1 should be followed closely as
it is effective under nearly all operating conditions, including hot and cold
weather conditions. Slight variations from this procedure may be neces-
sary at times to compensate for extreme conditions.

Conventional full rich mixture and high RPM propeller settings are
used for starting; the throttle, however, should be fully closed initially.
When ready to start, depress the right half of the auxiliary fuel pump
switch to "LO'" and turn the ignition-starter switch to the "START" posi-
tion. At the same time the starter engages and turns the engine, the auxil-
iary fuel pump will operate at a low flow rate, supplying the fuel for start-
ing. While cranking, slowly advance the throttle until the engine starts.
Slow throttle advancement is essential since the engine will start readily
when the correct fuel/air ratio is obtained. On the other hand, fast
throttle movement may prevent starting since an excessively rich mix-
ture will be obtained due to the greater fuel flow metered by the throttle
position. In this case, another starting attempt must be made. When
the engine has started, reset the throttle to the desired idle speed and
turn the auxiliary fuel pump switch "OFF."

If prolonged cranking is necessary, allow the starter motor to cool at
frequent intervals, since excessive heat may damage the armature.

TAXIING.

The induction hot air knob should be pushed full in during all ground
operations unless heat is absolutely necessary for smooth engine opera-
tion. When the knob is pulled out to the heat position, air entering the
engine is not filtered. Do not use an intermediate position.

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders should be done at low engine
speed to avoid abrasion and stone damage to the propeller tips.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient in-flight cooling, pre-
cautions should be taken to avoid overheating on the ground, Full throttle
checks on the ground are not recommended unless the pilot has good
reason to suspect that the engine is not turning up properly.

2-5




1’

B o

TAXIING DIAGRAM

v .

USE UP AILERON .
ON LH WING AND
NEUTRAL ELEVATOR

USE UP AILERON
ON RH WING AND

USE DOWN AILERON
ON LH WING AND
DOWN ELEVATOR

USE DOWN AILERON
ON RH WING AND
DOWN ELEVATOR

CODE NOTE

WIND DIRECTION V

wqo_su quartering tail winds require caution
c<oE sudden bursts of the throttle and m_“m:.v
raking when the airplane is in this attitude

Gmw :#.. mﬁmnmEm nose wheel and rudder to
maintain direction,

2-6

Figure 2-2.

The magneto check should be made at 1700 RPM with the propeller in
flat pitch as follows: Move the ignition switch first to "R" position and
note RPM. Then move switch back to "BOTH" position to clear the other
set of plugs. Then move switch to "L"" position and note RPM. The
difference between the two magnetos operated singly should not be more
than 50 RPM. If there is a doubt concerning the operation of the ignition
system, RPM checks at a higher engine speed will usually confirm whether
a deficiency exists.

An absence of RPM drop may be an indication of faulty grounding of
one side of the ignition system or should be cause for suspicion that the
magneto timing has been ""bumped-up" and is set in advance of the setting
specified.

TAKE-OFF.

It is important to check full-throttle engine operation early in the take-
off run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggish engine accelera-
tion is good cause for discontinuing the take-off.

Full throttle runups over loose gravel are especially harmful to
propeller tips. When take-offs must be made over a gravel surface, it
is very important that the throttle be advanced slowly. This allows
the airplane to start rolling before high RPM is developed, and the
gravel will be blown back of the propeller rather than pulled into it.

For maximum engine power, the mixture should be adjusted during
the initial take-off roll to the fuel flow corresponding to the field elevation.
(Refer to Maximum Performance Take-Off and Climb Settings placard
located adjacent to fuel flow indicator.) The power increase is significant
above 3000 feet and this procedure always should be employed for field
elevations greater than 5000 feet above sea level.

Using 20° wing flaps reduces the ground run and total distance over
the obstacle by approximately 10 per cent. Soft field take-offs are per-
formed with 20° flaps by lifting the nosewheel off the ground as soon as
practical and leaving the ground in a slightly tail-low attitude. However,
the airplane should be leveled off immediately to accelerate to a safe climb
speed of 75 MPH.

Take-offs into strong crosswinds normally are performed with the
minimum flap setting necessary for the field length, to minimize the drift

2-7




angle immediately after take-off. The airplane is accelerated to a speed
slightly higher than normal, then pulled off abruptly to prevent possible
settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the ground, make
a coordinated turn into the wind to correct for drift,

CLIMB.

A cruising climb at 24,5 inches of manifold pressure, 2500 RPM (ap-
proximately 75% power) and 110 to 120 MPH is recommended to save time
and fuel for the overall trip. In addition, this type of climb provides bet-

ter engine cooling, less engine wear, and more passenger comfort due to
lower noise level.,

Cruising climbs should be conducted at approximately 16.5 GPH up to
6500 feet and at 1 GPH more than the normal lean fuel flow shown on the
Cessna Power Computer at higher altitudes and lower power,

If it is necessary to climb rapidly to clear mountains or reach favorable
winds at high altitudes, the best rate -of -climb speed should be used with
maximum power (full throttle and 2700 RPM). This speed is 100 MPH at sea
level, decreasing approximately 1 MPH for each 1000 feet above sea level,
The mixture should be leaned as shown by the Maximum Perf ormance Take-
Off and Climb Settings placard located adjacent to the fuel flow indicator,

If an obstruction ahead requires a steep climb angle, the airplane
should be flown at the best angle of climb with flaps up and maximum

power. This speed is 78 MPH at sea level, increasing 1/2 MPH for each
1000 feet above sea level,

In a balked landing (zo-around) climb, the wing flap setting should be
reduced to 20° immediately after full power is applied. After all obstacles
are cleared and a safe altitude and airspeed are obtained, the wing flaps
should be retracted.

CRUISE.

Normal cruising is done between 65% and 75% power. - The power set-
tings required to obtain these powers at various altitudes and outside air

temperatures can be determined by using your Cessna Power Computer or
the OPERATIONAL DATA, Section V.

2-8

—— OPTIMUM CRUISE PERFORMANCE

TRUE mPZOmxmu
% BHP GAL/HR ALTITUDE AIRSPEED |(STD. TAN
i e
670
75 15.5 6000 164
5 .
710
70 14.5 8000 162
750
159
5 13.5 10,000
65
Figure 2-3.

i 3 that eruis-
i . ‘e table (figure 2-3) shows
Py meWMﬂﬂ”mwoWwEM:Qmm because very nearly the

aintained at much less power.

The Optimum Cr e ]
ine can be done most efficient
mmnmzm cruising speed can be m _—

g t the
cruising range at a given gﬁo&o mmﬁ:_:mwswmmwoovmamﬁo?

ol Wﬁmﬂmﬂwm green arc mmsmm that will give smooth eng
engine R i g
m tain the cylinder head tem-

The cowl flaps should be adjusted to main R ) rage to g

erature near the middle of the normal operating
mE.m prolonged engine life.

. e s
i oine is considered to
injecti tem employed on ﬁ:w eng : o
The fuel :aoaﬁo_.._ m%m.w. heat system is incorporated, :oéﬂm_.,_.:._ona:,_osm
i 1 the event that unusual mﬂaomcrﬁwﬁu et
i ction hot air knob shou

o e Should intake system
position.

non-icing. air
sure satisfactory O@mwmﬂmﬁ wm:._m
should cause intake systen . e e,

i for all normal op ke
e Em_ﬁ?: Mwﬂwzmwwhw_o_msm knob should be pulled out to the full he
icing be en 5

STALLS.

istics ar

The stall ozwﬁmn%oﬁm ¢

vided by a stall warning ﬂog whic
the stall in all configurations.

i 1 warning is pro-
conventional and aura :
i h sounds between 5 and 10 MPH above

m gross weight and aft c.g. position

Power-off stall speeds at maximu = il A

are presented on page 5-2 as nm.ﬂ,umﬁm
speeds are unreliable near the stall. .




SPINS.

Intentional spins are prohibited in this airplane., Should an inadver-
tent spin occur, standard light plane recovery techniques should be used,

LANDINGS.

Landings are usually made on the main wheels first tg reduce the
landing speed and subsequent need for braking in the landing roll, The
nose wheel is lowered to the runway after the speed has diminished to
avoid unnecessary nose gear load, This procedure ig especially impor-
tant in rough field landings,

For short field landings, make a power-off approach at 70 MPH with
40° flaps and land on main wheels first, Immediately after touchdown,
lower the nose gear and apply heavy braking as required. For maximum
brake effectiveness after all three wheels are on the ground, retract the
flaps, hold full nose up elevator and apply maximum possible brake pres-
sure without sliding the tires,

At light operating weights, during ground roll with full flaps, hold the
control wheel full back to insure maximum weight on the main wheels for
braking. Under these conditions, full nose down elevator (control whee]
full forward) will raise the main wheels off the ground.

To improve elevator effectiveness in the landing flare at the extreme
forward center of gravity position, use less than full flap deflection, and,
if possible, avoid Steep descents that require rapid airplane rotation to
check the rate of descent prior to landing. In power approaches at low
Speed, power should be reduced gradually to prevent a sudden nose heavy
condition in the landing flare,

COLD WEATHER OPERATION.

The use of an external pre-heater and an external power source is
recommended whenever possible to reduce wear and abuse to the engine
and the electriecal system,

Pre-heat will thaw the oil trapped in the oil cooler, which probably
will be congealed prior to starting in extremely cold temperatures, When
using an external power source, the position of the master switch is im-
portant. Refer to Section VI, paragraph GROUND SERVICE PLUG RE-
CEPTACLE, for Operating details,

2-10

37 g : \ > apparent

reather, no oil temperature indication :m.o.ﬁw%”uon_%n 1000

cold weath SR warm-up period (2 to 5 mi B e
i off if it accelerates smoothly anc

In very
g te-off,
before take oH. fte: i
RPM), the engine is ready _m: Hmr
oil pressure is normal and steady. y
| 1y suf-
y res sely and carry
ing let-down, observe engine .nmE@onﬁ:mm_ MMMES:Q e,
- ; ; , < t=4 L=
ol ,m,S Eg.:w_.i: them in the recommended 0}
ficient power ainte




OPERATING LIMITATIONS

OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED.

Your Cessna, with standard equipment as certificated under FAA Type
Certificate No. A4CE, is approved for day and night operation under VFR.

Additional optional equipment is available to increase its utility and to
make it authorized for use under IFR day and night. An owner of a proper-
ly equipped Cessna is eligible to obtain approval for its operation on single-
engine scheduled airline service under VFR. Your Cessna Dealer will be
happy to assist you in selecting equipment best suited to your needs.

MANEUVERS—NORMAL CATEGORY.

The airplane exceeds the requirements for airworthiness of the
Federal Aviation Regulations, Part 3, set forth by the United States
Government. Spins and aerobatic maneuvers are not permitted in normal
category airplanes in compliance with these regulations. In connection
with the foregoing, the following gross weight and flight load factors
apply:

Maximum Gross Weight . . . . . o« o o v e et 3300 1bs.
Flicht Load Factor *Flaps Up . . . . . -« « « * * = +3.8,-1.52
Flight Load Factor *Flaps Down . . . . « « = =« « = +3.0

*The design load factors are 150% of the above, and, in
all cases, the structure meets or exceeds design loads.

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA-approved
markings, placards, and check lists in the airplane. If there is any in-
formation in this section which contradicts the FAA-approved markings,
placards, and check lists, it is to be disregarded.

3-1




AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS.

The following are the certificated calibrated airspeed limits for your
Cessna:

Never Exceed (Glide or dive, smooth air) . . . . 210 MPH (red line)
Caution Range . . . , . , ., . . . . . 170-210 MPH (yellow arc)
Maximum Structural Cruising Speed . . . . . « « « . . 170 MPH
(Level flight or climb)
Normal Operating Range . . , . . F
Maximum Speed, Flaps Extended 40° , , . . . . 110 MPH
Flap Operating Range. . o, .4 5. ... 61-110 MPH (white arc)
Maneuvering Speed* ., , . . . * s+ + « « s+ . . ... 138MPH

70-170 MPH (green arc)

*The maximum speed at which abrupt control travel
can be used without exceeding the design load factor,

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS.

Power and Speed . , , . . . . G e w e . .285 BHP at 2700 RPM

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS.
OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.
Normal Operating Range . ., |, *+ +« « + .« .. .. .GreenArc

DcZoﬁmxnme...............

. 240° F (red line)
OIL PRESSURE GAGE.
Idling Pressure . ., , , ., . . . * + « + « . . . 10psi(red line)
Normal Operating Range . . . . . . . .. . 30-60 psi (green arc)
Maximum Pressure, , . . . * o+ o+ -« .« .. . .100psi(red line)
MANIFOLD PRESSURE GAGE,
Normal Operating Range . . ., . ., ., 15-24.5 in. Hg (green arc)

3-2

CYLINDER HEAD TEMPERATURE GAGE.
. . 275-450°F (green arc)
Normal Ope .Mﬁnm Range . . A - B e bt
Do Not Exceed . . . . . « « « + « .
TACHOMETER. |
i . 2200-2500 RPM (green arc
Normal Operating Range . . . e

Maximum (Engine rated speed). . .

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS. |
. E (red line
Empty (.8 gallon unusable each tank) . . . . . (

FUEL FLOW INDICATOR.
7.0 gal/hr (green arc)

.. 1.0-1 ;
3.5 and 18.5 psi (red lines)

Normal Operating Range . .
Minimum and Maximum . .

NOTE

A placard, located adjacent to the fuel Hﬁ_c,(qﬂﬁmngg”..Hw_W_cw.

Srovides i rfor ‘e (full throttle ¢
.ovides maximum performance ( i

mwmw RPM) take-off and climb fuel flow wr::guﬂ;w‘:.a

altitude. These settings, as called out on the placard,

are as follows:
. 22 gal/hr
. 20 gal/hr
. . 18 gal/hr

Sea Level . . . . . .
4000 Feet . . . . . .
8000 Feet . . . . « .« « « .

3-3




WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

The following information will enable you to operate your Cessna
within the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. To figure
the weight and balance for your particular airplane, use the Sample Prob-
lem, Loading Graph, and Center of Gravity Moment Envelope as follows:

Take the licensed Empty Weight and Moment,/1000 from the Weight
and Balance Data sheet, plus any changes noted on forms FAA-337
carried in your airplane, and write them down in the proper columns,
Using the Loading Graph, determine the moment,/1000 of each item to
be carried. Total the weights and moments /1000 and use the Center
of Gravity Moment Envelope to determine whether the point falls with-
in the envelope, and if the loading is acceptable,

When an optional cargo pack is installed, it is necessary to determine
the c.g. arm and calculate the moment /1000 of items carried in the pack.
The arm (the ¢.g. arm is the same as the station) for any location in the
pack can be determined from the diagram on page 3-8. Multiply the
weight of the item by the c.g. arm, then divide by 1000 to get the moment/
1000. The maximum loading capacity of the pack is 300 pounds.

NOTE

Each loadiag should be figured in accordance with the
above paragraphs. When loading is light (such as, pilot
and copilot, and no rear seats or cargo), be sure to
check the forward balance limits. When loading is
heavy (near gross weight), be sure to check the aft
balance limits,

To avoid time consuming delays in cargo and/or passenger shifting,
plan your load so that the heaviest cargo and/or passengers are in the
forward part of the aircraft or cargo pack, and the lightest in the rear.
Always plan to have any vacant space at the rear of the aircraft or pack.
For example, do not have passengers occupy the aft seat unless the front
and center seats are to be occupied.

3-4




Gy
Hriited Stares of America <3059,
Bepartment of Transportation —Federal Aviation Eadmmistrad@ox %
; P Q&? &
Supplemental Type Certificate 2™
’ %%D,f/"’ e
= Q?.46¢‘®
Mm/ep SA1939CE %~§4’@ <, 0
(S
f/@“%\m&w@ Lane's Lebanon Air Service, Inc. \00
2460 Greentree Road % ¢
Lebanon, Ohio 45036

MMWM/M&MMMWnQ% .%o-& 3 %,&{e, Civil Air

.%gaézabm Effective May 15, 1956 as amended by 3-1 thru 3-8
@w%ah.%&&ﬁw‘/%zm; A4CE

Mok Cessna

Moted:  P206

Ysorchise: 2L i ok . Increase in gross weight from 3,300 to 3,600 1bs.
9/ tal with the following center of gravity limits:
(+33.0) to (+47.4) at 2500 1bs. or less ;

(+42.5) to (+47.4) at 3600 1bs.
Straight line variation between'points given

Zﬁﬂc&.&cmd*am& rmd:&arzd m (o] p a d must b

| < ight, day
1. Cessna P/N 1205001-32 for VER, nig s
2. Cessna P/N 1205001-33 for IFR, VFR, night, day

_G/Zabw%a&/ and.ihe AWM&WA &z.aaézc/{ b he das s )Jir- me'a Lahall merriucn: 0;111{(,%(/ condel devr-
WWL«:WW&A// ora lomrninalior dale de Alherdie.cd MMJ)«/ e -f"%zr('n & lmrde-r z%%e

Fodoral oinlisn llibninidtoation

@a&Jw/m&;w.- February 1, 1984 _‘%pé reddseceed:

_Cg,_f-aé.,,/m,m,; February. 4, i984 . LS ale asmercdodd
My derection of the i biation
[det A baily

Robert A. GambriTE4¢., Mar}agerw.
Wichita Aircraft Certification Office

{Title)

' mpri. ceeding 3 years, or both.
{ this certificate is punishable by a fine of not exceeding 81,000, or imprisonment not ex. g3y _ ;
== Rt . This certificate may be transferred in accordance with FAR 21.47.

FAA Form B110-2(10-68) -




S-¢

SAMPLE LOADING PROBLEM Sample Airplane Your Airplane
: Weight Moment Weight Moment
6 PLACE SEATING AND OPTIONAL CARGO PACK (Ibs) (Ib-ins. I |
/1000) [ !
1. Licensed Empty Weight (Sample Airplane)— 1892 66.4
2. 00l - 12 Qts.* o e 22 -0.4 22 -0.4
3. Pilot & Front Passenger . @ o o o 340 12.2
4. Fuel - (52.0 Gal. at 6#/Gal) o — — — — — — 312 15.0
5. Center Passengers — — e o 340 23.5
6: AR Passengers: s oo s e s e o 340 34.0
7. Baggage - Cargo Pack w e oo 54 3.7
8. Total Aircraft Weight (Loaded) —m - — — — 3300 153.4
9. Locate this point { 3300 at 153.4) on the center of gravity envelope, and since this

point falls within the envelope the loading is acceptable.

*Note: Normally full oil may be assumed for all flights.




LOADING GRAPH

500 -

450

400 |-

350 |

300 |-

250 H

200 |-

LOAD WEIGHT (POUNDS)

150 |

EEEE

MAXIMUM USABLE FUEL

MOMENT/1000 (POUND-INCHES)

100 |-
1 ] *STANDARD TANKS
50 **L,ONG RANGE TANKS
_,_._.__:, O
E T 7 SN
0 H cH
20 25 30 3 40

3-6

LOADED AIRCRAFT WEIGHT — (POUNDS)

3300

3200

3100

3000

2000

2800

2700

2600

2500

2400

2300

2200

2100

2000

1900

i iassaeaey FReaatunE: coany noiny [EEEE RS SR EEEI AN IR

OmZ._.m_u OF GRAVITY}|

MOMENT ENVELOPE
"_......* ...... =3 = e

HEHEH

LANDPLANE

NORMAL

CATEGORY

50

60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160
LOADED ATRCRAFT MOMENT/1000 — (POUND-INCHES)




5Ta 0.00

9"

TR = 1 FUSELAGE LINE

L H SIDE DOOR
|
STA 5TA 5TA
50.00 60.00 B84.20

THE CARGO PACK WAS DESIGNED TO
ACCOMMODATE THREE "TWO-SUITERS", PLUS
OTHER SMALL MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES.
MAXIMUM LOADING FOR CARGO PACK I5
300 POUNDS.

NOTE: STATION LOCATION AND C.G. ARM ARE
IDENTICAL

3-8

Section /

CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

If your airplane is to retain that new-plane performance and dependa-
bility, certain inspection and maintenance requirements must be followed.
It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and preventative main-
tenance based on climatic and flying conditions encountered in your locality.

Keep in touch with your Cessna Dealer, and take advantage of his know-
ledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to maintain it. He
will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary, and about
other seasonal and periodic services.

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and safely maneuvered during ground
handling by the tow-bar attached to the nosewheel.

NOTE

When using the tow-bar, do not exceed the nosewheel
turning angle of 35° either side of center.

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down procedure is your best precaution against damage to
your parked airplane by gusty or strong winds. To tie-down your airplane
securely, proceed as follows:

(1) Set the parking brake and install the control wheel lock.

(2) Install a surface control lock over the fin and rudder.

(3) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or chains (700 pounds tensile
strength) to the wing, tail, and nose tie-down fittings and secure each
rope to a ramp tie-down.

(4) Install a pitot tube cover.




WINDSHIELD-WINDOWS.

The plastic windshield and windows should be kept clean and waxed at
all times. To prevent scratches and crazing, wash them carefully with
plenty of soap and water, using the palm of the hand to feel and dislodge
dirt and mud. A soft cloth, chamois or sponge may be used, but only to
carry water to the surface. Rinse thoroughly, then dry with a clean, moist
chamois. Rubbing the surface of the plastic with a dry cloth builds up an
electrostatic charge so that it attracts dust particles in the air., Wiping
with a moist chamois will remove both the dust and this charge.

Remove oil and grease with a cloth moistened with kerosene. Never
use gasoline, benzine, alcohol, acetone, carbon tetrachloride, fire extin-
guisher or anti-ice fluid, lacquer thinner or glass cleaner. These ma-
terials will soften the plastic and may cause it to craze.

After removing dirt and grease, if the surface is not badly scratched,
it should be waxed with a good grade of commercial wax. The wax will fill
in minor scratches and help prevent further scratching. Apply a thin, even
coat of wax, and bring it to a high polish by rubbing lightly with a clean, dry,
soft flannel cloth., Do not use a power buffer; the heat.generated by the
buffing pad may soften the plastic.

Do not use a canvas cover on the windshield unless freezing rain or
sleet is anticipated. Canvas covers may scratch the plastic surface.

PAINTED SURFACES.

The painted exterior surfaces of your new Cessna require an initial
curing period which may be as long as 90 days after the finish is applied.
During this curing period some precautions should be taken to avoid dam-
aging the finish or interfering with the curing process. The finish should
be cleaned only by washing with clean water and mild soap, followed by a
rinse with water and drying with cloths or a chamois., Do not use polish
or wax, which would exclude air from the surface during this 90-day cur-
ing period. Do not rub or buff the finish, and avoid flying through rain,
hail or sleet.

Once the finish has cured completely, it may be waxed with a good
automotive wax. A heavier coating of wax on the leading edges of the wings
and tail and on the nose cap and propeller spinner will help reduce the abra-
sion encountered in these areas.

4-2

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight inspection of propeller blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasionally with an oily cloth to clean off grass and bug stains will as-
sure long, trouble-free service. It is vital that small nicks on the pro-
peller, particularly near the tips and on the leading edges, are dressed
out as soon as possible since these nicks produce stress concentrations,
and if ignored, may result in cracks. Never use an alkaline cleaner on
the blades; remove grease and dirt with carbon tetrachloride or Stoddard
solvent,

INTERIOR CARE.

To remove dust and loose dirt from the upholstery and carpet, clean
the interior regularly with a vacuum cleaner.

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly with cleansing tissue or rags.
Don't pat the spot; press the blotting material firmly and hold it for
several seconds. Continue blotting until no more liquid is taken up.
Scrape off sticky materials with a dull knife, then spot-clean the area.

Oily spots may be cleaned with household spot removers, used spar-
ingly. Before using any solvent, read the instructions on the container
and test it on an obscure place on the fabric to be cleaned. Never satu-
rate the fabric with a volatile solvent; it may damage the padding and
backing materials.

Soiled-upholstery and carpet may be cleaned with a foam-type deter-
gent, used according to the manufacturer's instructions. To minimize
wetting the fabric, keep the foam as dry as possible and remove it with a
vacuum cleaner.

The headliner, instrument panel, plastic trim and control knobs need
only be wiped off with a damp cloth. Oil and grease on the control wheel
and control knobs can be removed with a cloth moistened with kerosene.

Volatile solvents, such as mentioned in paragraphs on care of the wind-
shield, must never be used since they soften and craze the plastic.

INSPECTION SERVICE AND INSPECTION PERIODS.

With your airplane you will receive an Owner's Service Policy. Cou-

4-3




pons attached to the policy entitle you to an initial inspection and the {irst
100-hour inspection at no charge. If you take delivery from your Dealer,
he will perform the initial inspection before delivery of the airplane to
you. If you pick up the airplane at the factory, plan to take it to your
Dealer reasonably soon after you take delivery on it. This will permit
him to check it over and to make any minor adjustments that may appear
necessary. Also, plan an inspection by your Dealer at 100 hours or 180
days, whichever comes first. This inspection also is performed by your
Dealer for you at no charge. While these important inspections will be
performed for you by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases you will prefer
to have the Dealer from whom you purchased the airplane accomplish
this work.

Federal Aviation Regulations require that all airplanes have a
periodic (annual) inspection as prescribed by the administrator, and per-
formed by a person designated by the administrator. In addition, 100-hour
periodic inspections made by an "appropriately-rated mechanic' are
required if the airplane is flown for hire. The Cessna Aircraft Company
recommends the 100-hour periodic inspection for your airplane. The
procedure for this 100-hour inspection has been carefully worked out by
the factory and is followed by the Cessna Dealer Organization. The
complete familiarity of the Cessna Dealer Organization with Cessna
equipment and with factory-approved procedures provides the highest
type of service possible at lower cost.

AIRPLANE FILE.

There are miscellaneous data, information and licenses that are a
part of the airplane file. The following is a check list for that file. In
addition, a periodic check should be made of the latest Federal Aviation
Regulations to insure that all data requirements are met.

A, To be displayed in the airplane at all times:

(1) Aircraft Airworthiness Certificate (Form FAA-1362),

(2) Aircraft Registration Certificate (Form FAA-500A).

(3) Airplane Radio Station License (Form FCC-404, if transmitter
installed),

B. To be carried in the airplane at all times:

(1) Weight and Balance, and associated papers (latest copy of the
Repair and Alteration Form, Form FAA-337, if applicable).
(2) Airplane Equipment List.

4-4

C. To be made available upon request:

(1) Airplane Log Book.
(2) Engine Log Book.

NOTE

Cessna recommends that these items, plus the
Owner's Manual and the "Cessna Flight Guide"

(Flight Computer), be carried in the airplane
at all times,

Most of the items listed are required by the United States Federal
Aviation Regulations. Since the regulations of other nations may re-
quire other documents and data, owners of exported airplanes should
check with their own aviation officials to determine their individual
requirements.




LUBRICATION AND SERVICING
PROCEDURES

Specific servicing information is provided here for items requiring daily
attention. A Servicing Intervals Check List is included to inform the pilot
when to have other items checked and serviced.

DAILY

FUEL TANK FILLERS:
Service after each flight with 100/130 minimum grade fuel.
The capacity of each tank is 32.5 gallons. When optional long
range fuel tanks are installed, the capacity of each tank is
42,0 gallons,

FUEL STRAINER:
Drain approximately two ounces of fuel before initial flight
and after refueling to remove water and sediment. Make
sure drain valve is closed after draining.

OIL FILLER:
When preflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation
grade engine oil; SAE 30 below 40° F. and SAE 50 above 40° F.
Detergent oil, conforming to Continental Motors Specification
MHS-24, must be used. Your Cessna Dealer can supply an
approved brand.

OIL DIPSTICK:
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less
than 9 quarts. To minimize loss of oil through breather,
fill to 10 quart level for normal flights of less than 3 hours.
For extended flight, fill to 12 quarts. If optional oil filter
is installed, one additional quart is required when the filter
element is changed.

OXYGEN CYLINDER AND FILLER VALVE (OPT):
Check oxygen pressure gage for anticipated requirements be-
fore each flight. Whenever pressure drops below 300 psi, use
filler valve on left side of utility shelf and refill cylinder with
aviator's breathing oxygen (Spec. No. MIL-0-27210). Maxi-
mum pressure, 1800 psi.

4-6

SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST

EACH 50 HOURS

BATTERY -- Check and service. Check oftener (at least every 30 days)
if operating in hot weather.

ENGINE OIL AND OIL FILTER -- Change engine oil and replace filter
element. If optional oil filter is not installed, change oil and clean screen
every 25 hours. Change engine oil at least every four months even though
less than 50 hours have been accumulated. Reduce periods for prolonged
operation in dusty areas, cold climates, or when short flights and long
idle periods result in sludging conditions.

INDUCTION AIR FILTER -- Clean or replace. Under extremely dusty
conditions, daily maintenance of the filter is recommended.

NOSE GEAR TORQUE LINKS -- Lubricate.

EACH 100 HOURS

FUEL STRAINER -- Disassemble and clean.

FUEL TANK SUMP DRAIN PLUGS -- Drain.

FUEL RESERVOIR DRAIN PLUGS -- Drain.

FUEL/AIR CONTROL UNIT SCREEN -- Clean.

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS -- Check and fill.

SHIMMY DAMPENER -- Check and fill.

VACUUM SYSTEM OIL SEPARATOR (OPT) -- Clean.
SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET SCREEN (OPT) -- Clean.

EACH 500 HOURS

WHEEL BEARINGS -- Lubricate. Lubricate at first 100 hours and at
500 hours thereafter.

VACUUM SYSTEM AIR FILTER (OPT) -- Replace filter element. Re-
place sooner if suction gage reading drops below 3.75 in. Hg.

AS REQUIRED

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT -- Keep inflated and filled.
GYRO INSTRUMENT AIR FILTERS (OPT) -- Replace at instrument
overhaul.

4-7




exe /| (WNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM

Your Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up system
to notify you when he receives information that applies to
your Cessna. In addition, if you wish, you may choose to
receive similar notification directly from the Cessna
Service Department. A subscription card is supplied in
your airplane file for your use, should you choose to re-
quest this service. Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to
supply you with details concerning these follow-up pro-
grams, and stands ready through his Service Department
to supply you with fast, efficient, low cost service.

L 1

——

OPERATIONAL DATA

The operational data charts on the following pages are presented for
two purposes: {irst, so that you may know what to expect from your air-
plane under various conditions; and second, to enable you to plan your
flights in detail and with reasonable accuracy.

The data in the charts has been compiled from actual flight tests with
the airplane and engine in good condition and using average piloting tech-
niques. Note also that the range charts make no allowances for wind,
navigational errors, warm-up, take-off, climb, etc. You must estimate
these variables for yourself and make allowances accordingly.

Remember that the charts contained herein are based on standard day
conditions. For more precise power, fuel consumption, and endurance
information, consult the Cessna Flight Guide (Power Computer) supplied
with your aircraft. With the Flight Guide, you can easily take into ac-
count temperature variations from standard at any flight altitude.

AIRSPEED CORRECTION TABLE

FLAPS 0°

IAS - MPH 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

CAS - MPH 70 86 102 120 139 158 178
g @ \ 4 A 4 2 4 @——

*FLAPS 20°
IAS - MPH 50 60 70 80 90 100 110
CAS - MPH 65 69 76 84 93 102 112
\ 4 —@ L 4 * \ 4 \ 4
*FLAPS 40°
IAS - MPH 50 60 70 80 90 100 110
CAS - MPH | 61 68 76 84 93 102 111

*Maximum Flap Speed 110 MPH - CAS
e e T e b O e e e e e e bt e

Figure 5-1,




= | = |~ |Z=Z=]W
>>b2“§
v | 9| v |=2]|° w
mmm§°§—l
hnc3§§>
o|lo|w|=|° -
will ol o = =
2
m — ) 2
w] .- )
‘”O'}O)O‘Jo A
EhOb(Oo m
s N o
N +- -
‘I'“ =
3 H EYEIREIS =19
Ifiinv|o|(nv]|o N 5fO
= =l £
B> TE m
“m\qus\;(g”
(Dw(ooo.--\go
“
=5
cococom\_\y&\
| O|®0|O

TAKE-OFF DATA o

TAKE-OFF DISTANCE WITH 20° FLAPS FROM HARD SURFACE RUNWAY

AT SEA LEVEL & 59° 2500 : 50° F AT 5000 FT & 41° 7500 ¥
GROSS 1AS HEAD & 59°F AT 2500 FT & 50 5 & F AT 7500 FT & 32° F
WEIGHT @ 50 WIND | GROUND TOTAL GROUND TOTAL GROUND TOTAL GROUND TOTAL
POUNDS MPH KNOTS RUN TO CLEAR RUN TO CLEAR RUN TO CLEAR RUN TO CLEAR
50 FT OBS 50 FT OBS 50 FT OBS 50 FT OBS
3300 70 0 675 1265 790 1480 945 1800 1115 2205
10 470 960 560 1135 675 1395 810 1735
20 300 690 365 825 450 1035 550 1310
2800 64 0 475 910 555 1045 660 1240 780 1465
10 320 675 380 785 455 940 550 1120
20 190 470 235 550 290 670 355 815
2300 58 0 315 645 365 730 435 845 510 975
10 200 465 240 530 290 620 345 725
20 110 310 135 360 170 425 210 505

NOTE: Increase distance 10% for each 20° F above standard temperature for particular altitude.

MAXIMUM RATE-OF-CLIMB DATA

CROSS AT SEA LEVEL &59°F| AT 5000 FT & 41° F | AT 10,000 FT & 23° F | AT 15,000 FT & 5° F | AT 20,000FT & -12°F
WEIGHT | IAS RATE GAL. | IAS RATE |FROM | IAS RATE |FROM | IAS RATE |FROM| IAS RATE |FROM
POUNDS | MPH OF OF | MPH OF S.L. | MPH OoF S. L. | MPH oF S.L. |MPH OF S, L.
CLIMB | FUEL CLIMB |FUEL CLIMB |FUEL CLIMB |FUEL CLIMB | FUEL
FT/MIN. | USED FT/MIN. | USED FT/MIN. |USED FT/MIN, |USED FT/MIN, | USED
2300 90 1830 2 85 1445 3.1 80 1070 4.3 75 690 5.9 69 315 8.3
2800 95 1395 2 91 1065 3.4 86 740 9.2 81 415 7.6 76 90 12,9
3300 100 1075 2 96 785 3.9 92 493 6.4 88 200 10.7 == - ——

NOTES: 1. Full throttle, 2700 RPM, mixture at recommended leaning schedule, flaps up.
2, Fuel used includes warm-up and take-off allowance,
3. With cargo pack, climb performance is 45 ft/min less than shown.

Figure 5-3.

£-6




CRUISE PERFORMANCE

NORMAL LEAN MIXTURE
Standard Conditions Vl Zero Wind Vn Gross Weight-3300 Pounds

2500 FEET

CRUISE PERFORMANCE

NORMAL LEAN MIXTURE

Standard Conditions \_ Zero Wind _ Gross Weight-3300 Pounds

63.5 GAL(NO RESERVE)|80 GAL(NO RESERVE)
% TAS |GAL/| ENDR. RANGE ENDR. RANGE
RPM MP BHP | MPH |[HOUR| HOURS MILES HOURS MILES
2500 24,5 76 160 15.8 4.0 645 5.1 815
23.0 70 155 14,6 4,3 675 5.5 850
22.0 66 151 13.8 4,6 695 5.8 875
21.0 62 147 13.1 4,9 715 6.1 900
2400 24,5 71 156 14.8 4,3 665 5.4 840
23.0 66 151 13.8 4.6 695 5.8 875
22,0 62 147 141 4.9 15 6.1 900
21,0 58 143 12,4 5::1 735 6.5 925
2300 24.5 66 151 13.9 4.6 690 5.8 870
23.0 61 146 12,9 4.9 720 6.2 905
22.0 58 142 12.2 5.2 735 6.5 930
21.0 54 138 11.6 5.5 755 6.9 950
20.0 51 133 10.9 5.8 175 7.3 975
2200 24.5 62 147 13.0 4.9 715 6.1 900
23.0 57 141 525 | 5.2 740 6.6 935
22,0 54 137 11.5 5.5 760 7.0 955
21.0 51 133 10.9 5.8 75 7.4 975
20.0 47 128 10.3 6.2 790 7.8 995
19.0 44 122 9.6 6.6 805 8.3 1010
18.0 41 115 9.0 7.0 810 8.9 1020
17.0 38 107 8.4 7.5 810 9.5 1020

NOTE: For cargo pack performance, refer to page 6-10,

5000 FEET
63.5 GAL(NO RESERVE)|80 GAL(NO RESERVE)
¥ TAS [GAL/| ENDR RANG
. E ENDR. RANGE

RPM MP | BHP | MPH [HOUR| HOURS MILES HOURS MILES
2500 24.5 77 165 16.1 3.9 650 5.0 820
23.0 71 160 14.9 4,3 680 5.4 855

22,0 68 156 14,1 4.5 700 5.7 880

21.0 64 152 13.4 4,7 720 6.0 905

2400 24,5 73 161 15,2 4.2 675 5.3 850
23.0 67 156 14,1 4.5 700 5.7 885

5

22,0 64 152 13. 4 4.8 720 6.0 910

21,0 60 147 12,7 5.0 740 6.3 930

2300 24.5 68 156 14,2 4.5 695 5.6 88O
23.0 63 151 13,2 4.8 725 6.1 915

22.0 59 147 12.5 5.1 745 6.4 935

21.0 56 142 11.9 5.3 760 6.7 960

20.0 52 138 11,2 5.7 780 T.:1 980

2200 24,5 64 152 13. 4 4.8 720 6.0 910
23.0 59 146 12. 4 5.1 745 6.4 940

22.0 55 142 11.8 5.4 765 6.8 960

21,0 52 137 11,2 5.7 T80 7.2 985

. b

20,0 49 132 10. 6 6.0 795 7.6 1000

19.0 46 126 9.9 6.4 810 8.1 1020

18.0 42 120 9.3 6.8 815 8.6 1030

17.0 39 112 8.7 7.3 815 9.2 1025

Figure 5-4 (Sheet 1 of 5).

[}
1
W

NOTE: For cargo pack performance, refer to page 6-10.

Figure 5-4 (Sheet 2 of 5)

5-5




 CRUISE PERFORMANCE

CRUISE PERFORMANCE

NORMAL LEAN MIXTURE

Standard Conditions "\, Zero Wind "\ Gross Weight-3300 Pounds

NORMAL LEAN MIXTURE
Standard Conditions ™\ Zero Wind \_ Gross Weight-3300 Pounds

10,000 FEET

7500 FEET
63.5 GAL(NO RESERVE)|80 GAL(NO RESERVE)
% TAS |GAL/| ENDR. RANGE ENDR. RANGE
RPM MP | BHP | MPH |[HOUR| HOURS MILES HOURS MILES
2500 22.0 69 161 14, 4 4,4 705 5.5 890
21.0 65 157 13.7 4,6 725 5.9 915
20.0 (i1 152 12.9 4.9 750 6.2 940
19.0 57 147 12,2 5.2 770 f 970
2400 22.0 65 157 13.7 4.6 725 5.9 915
21.0 61 152 13.0 4,9 745 6.2 940
20.0 58 148 12,2 5.2 765 6.5 965
19.0 54 143 11.5 5.5 785 6.9 985
2300 22.0 61 152 12.9 4.9 750 6.2 945
21.0 58 147 12,2 5.2 765 6.6 965
20,0 54 142 11,5 5.5 785 6.9 990
19.0 50 137 10.9 5.9 800 7.4 1010
2200 22.0 57 147 12.1 5.2 770 6.6 970
21.0 54 142 11.5 5.5 785 7.0 990
20.0 50 137 10. 8 5.9 800 7.4 1010
19.0 47 131 10. 2 6.2 815 7.8 1025
18.0 44 124 9.6 6.6 820 8.3 1035
17.0 41 116 9.0 o ¢ 820 8.9 1035
16.0 37 106 8.4 7.6 805 9.6 1015

NOTE: For cargo pack performance, refer to page 6-10.

o

Figure 5-4 (Sheet 3 of 5).

63.5 GAL(NO RESERVE)|80 GAL(NO RESERVE)
% TAS
Rpm | Mp | rip [MPH [HOUR| HOURS | MILEs | HOURS | MitEs

2500 20,0 63 157 13.2 4.8 755 Bzl a50
19.0 59 152 12. 4 5.1 775 6.4 975
18.0 55 146 11.7 5.4 795 6.9 1000
17.0 51 140 10.9 5.8 810 1020
2400 20.0 59 152 12.5 5.1 770 6.4 975
19.0 56 147 11.8 5.4 790 6.8 995
18.0 52 141 11,1 5.7 805 7.2 1015
17.0 48 135 10,4 6.1 820 1030
2300 20.0 56 147 11.8 5.4 790 6.8 995
19.0 52 141 11.1 5.7 805 7.2 1015
18.0 48 135 10.5 6.1 820 7.6 1030
17.0 45 128 9.8 6.5 825 8.2 1040
2200 20.0 52 142 11.1 5.7 805 7.2 1015
19,0 49 136 10.5 6.0 820 7.6 1030
18.0 45 129 9.9 6.4 825 8.1 1040
17.0 42 121 9.3 6.8 825 B.6 1040
16.0 39 111 8.6 7.3 810 9.3 1025

NOTE: For cargo pack performance, refer to page 6-10.

Figure 5-4 (Sheet 4 of 5).
5-7




b =
i z &3 = 2 ) u
= 2 8 =] gl = o |
= =]
12 o
= — - — [ — a | |
5 5 5 E 5 5 R N I o '
2 AL 5 o o o o ole o o ]| ™@ o
Pt o | |
5 " ] 2 n
E: 8 B g & £ 52 % 5|8 & 5 & & P
e = |
B i 3 [ C
i — — - - e - (s o o~ g > m Z f s |
g g B s E 8| 5 8 s|g 8 e 2|24 ol tn
= |2 2 1lim|
3 |z - = =|359 -~ 21
o B © © - o © o le & 9 89 & > 1 |
o - - = & = w o w|w w = = 5_‘: E_ﬂ = - I, Iv
7 |& o m
[ o = |
L Bl Im|Ww o 3 m |ml
™ S a3 @& = o] OZ|w o a2 »
22} - o -1 = @ =2 @ & | = 5 : it
= |8 . . 3 - 2 : © W © col|l@ Z 11
o |m - e > o @ O x®m|p| M !
i 1 “ClEl BV oz|o
ol I o= ¢ x| A
o =4 = et = -
= x| & s c =2
o -2 @ -2 @®m wm g pa cemo el €0 €D b —Z|w “n | |
et ) £l ek s 2 8 &|8 8 & | mglm pi) I
vl 2 £ m| >
=l |2
@
Im g ?'- |I nl |
oz ' |
° = = w @ = l®= @ e 5 @ w |
i 2 - © 5 & @m|e @ o o 5 3 b4 g | m
w = o
< o
X5 |2 <
A =g A T - — 5
o 5 v o o c 2 2|2 2 28 8| %= o
= & = B 55 a5 & 2 2 ': 2 E w
)
LANDING DISTANCE WITH 40° FLAPS ON HARD SURFACED RUNWAY
@SEA LEVEL&59°F | @ 2500 FEET & 50° F |@ 5000 FEET & 41° F |@ 7500 FEET & 32° F
GROSS | APPROACH
WEIGHT 1AS GROUND TOTAL |GROUND TOTAL |GROUND TOTAL GROUND TOTAL
POUNDS MPH ROLL |TO CLEAR| ROLL |[TOCLEAR| ROLL |[TOCLEAR | ROLL |TO CLEAR
50 FT. OBS. 50 FT.OBS. 50 FT.OBS. 50 FT.OBS.
3300 70 735 1340 780 1420 825 1505 875 1595
NOTE: Distances shown are based on zero wind, power off, and heavy braking.
Reduce landing distances 10% for each 4 knots headwind.

Figure 5-b.




OPTIONAL SYSTEMS

This section contains a description, operating procedures, and per-
formance data (when applicable) for some of the optional equipment which
may be installed in your Cessna. Owner's Manual Supplements are pro-
vided to cover operation of other optional equipment systems when in-
stalled in your airplane, Contact your Cessna Dealer for a complete list
of available optional equipment,

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS

Special wings with long range fuel tanks are available to replace the
standard wings and fuel tanks for greater endurance and range. Each
tank has a total capacity of 42 gallons. Usable fuel in each long range
tank, for all flight conditions, is 40 gallons,

COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT

WINTERIZATION KIT AND
NON-CONGEALING OIL COOLER.

For continuous operation in temperatures consistently below 20°F,
the Cessna winterization kit and non-congealing oil cooler, available from
your Cessna Dealer, should be installed to improve engine operation.

GROUND SERVICE PLUG RECEPTACLE.

A ground service plug receptacle may be installed to permit the use

6-1



of an external power source for cold weather starting and during lengthy
maintenance of the electrical system.

Before connecting a generator type external power source, itis im-
portant that the master switch be turned on. This will enable the battery
to absorb transient voltages which otherwise might damage the semicon-
ductors in the electronic equipment. When using a battery type external
power source, the master switch should be turned off to prevent an un-
necessary power drain from the power source batteries to the airplane's

battery.
IMPORTANT

Be certain that the polarity of any external power source
or batteries is correct (positive to positive and negative

to negative), A polarity reversal will result in immedi-
ate damage to semiconductors in the airplane's electron-
ic equipment.

ENGINE PRIMER SYSTEM.

A manually-operated, plunger type engine primer may be installed in
the control pedestal.

For quick smooth engine starts in zero degree temperatures, use six
strokes of the primer before cranking, with an additional one or two
strokes as the engine starts. In colder temperatures, use additional
priming before cranking, and turn the auxiliary fuel pump switch on
"HI" while cranking.

STATIC-PRESSURE ALTERNATE-SOURCE VALVE.

A static-pressure alternate-source valve may be installed in the
static system for use when the external static sources are malfunctioning.
This valve also permits draining condensate from the static lines.

If erroneous instrument readings are suspected due to water or ice
in the static-pressure lines, the static-pressure alternate-source valve
should be opened, thereby supplying static pressure from the cabin. Cabin
pressures will vary, however, with open cabin ventilators or windows. The
most adverse combinations will result in airspeed and altimeter variations
of no more than 4 MPH and 20 feet, respectively.

6-2

OIL DILUTION SYSTEM.

If your airplane is equipped with an oil dilution system and very low
temperatures are anticipated, dilute the oil prior to engine shut down by
energizing the oil dilution switch with the engine operating at 1000 RPM
Em.mmw to figure 6-1 for dilution time for the anticipated temperature. ) .
While diluting the oil, the oil pressure should be watched for any unusual
fluctuations that might indicate a screen being clogged with sludge washed
down by the fuel. N

NOTE

On the first operation of the oil dilution system each
season, use the full dilution period, drain the oil,
clean the screen, refill with new oil and redilute as
required,

If the full dilution time was used, beginning with a full oil sump (12
quarts), subsequent starts and engine warm-up should be prolonged to
evaporate enough of the fuel to lower the oil sump level to 13 quarts prior
to take-off. Otherwise, the sump may overflow when the airplane is
nosed up for climb,

‘H.,o avoid progressive dilution of the oil, flights of at least two hour's
duration should be made between oil dilution operations.

OIL DILUTION TABLE
TEMPERATURE
0°F | -0°F | -20°F
DILUTION TIME — 2 min. 5 min. 8 min. =
FUEL ADDED 1qt. 2.5 qt. 4 qt.—

Maximum Sump Capacity - 16 quarts
Maximum for Take-off - 13 quarts

Figure 6-1.

6-3




RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCH OPERATION.

Operation of the radio equipment is normal as covered in the respec-
tive radio manuals. When more than one radio is installed, an audio
switching system is necessary. The operation of this switching system
is described below.

TRANSMITTER SELECTOR SWITCH.

The transmitter selector switch has two positions. When two trans-
mitters are installed, it is necessary to switch the microphone to the
radio unit the pilot desires to use for transmission. This is accomplished
by placing the transmitter selector switch in the position corresponding to
the radio unit which is to be used.

SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCHES.

The speaker-phone switches determine whether the output of the re-
ceiver in use is fed to the headphones or through the audio amplifier to
the speaker. Place the switch for the desired receiving system either
in the up position for speaker operation or in the down position for head-
phones.

AUTOPILOT-OMNI SWITCH.

When a Nav-O-Matic autopilot is installed with two compatible omni
receivers, an autopilot-omni switch is utilized. This switch selects the
omni receiver to be used for the omni course sensing function of the
autopilot. The up position selects the upper omni receiver in the radio
panel stack and the down position selects the lower omni receiver.

6-4

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

TRANSMITTER
SELECTOR SWITCH

ﬁ|._ \..I|wmmbxmn.ll|}/ 1
@000 00

A

Z AUTOPILOT-OMNI

SWITCH
SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH:

NUMBERED SWITCHES CONTROL SPEAKER-PHONE
FUNCTION OF EQUIPMENT IN CORRESPONDING
RADIO POSITIONS 1 (TOP RADIO POSITION)
THRU 4 (BOTTOM RADIO POSITION)

IN RADIO STACK ON INSTRUMENT PANEL.

Figure 6-2,

6-5




OXYGEN SYSTEM

An oxygen cylinder, located behind the rear baggage compartment
wall, supplies oxygen for the system. Cylinder pressure is reduced
to an operating pressure of 70 psi by a pressure regulator attached to
the cylinder. A shut-off valve is included as part of the regulator
assembly. An oxygen cylinder filler valve is located on the left side of
the utility shelf. Cylinder pressure is indicated by a pressure gage lo-
cated on the wall behind the utility shelf.

Six oxygen outlets are provided in the cabin ceiling just above the
side windows; one at each of the six-place seating positions. Six partial-
rebreathing type oxygen masks, complete with vinyl plastic hoses and

flow indicators, are provided.

A remote shut-off valve control, located adjacent fo the pilot's
oxygen outlet, is used to shut off the supply of oxygen to the system
when not in use. The control is mechanically connected to the shut-off
valve at the cylinder. With the exception of the shut-off function, the
system is completely automatic and requires no manual regulation for

change of altitude.

OXYGEN SYSTEM OPERATION.

Prior to flight, check to be sure that there is an adequate oxygen
supply for the trip, by noting the oxygen pressure gage reading. Refer
to paragraph OXYGEN DURATION CALCULATION, and to the Oxygen
Duration Table (figure 6-3). Also, check that the face masks and hoses

are accessible and in good condition.
To use the oxygen system, proceed as follows:
NOTE
Permit no smoking when using oxygen.

(1) Pull oxygen supply control knob "ON,"
(2) Select mask and hose.

NOTE

In a standard oxygen installation, the hose assembly
provided for the pilot is of a higher flow rate than those

6-6

OXYGEN DURATION (HOURS)

PILOT ONLY PILOT PLUS ONE (1) PASSENGER

GAGE

PRESSURE PRESSURE ALTITUDE PRESSURE ALTITUDE

8000 10,000 15,000 | 20,000 10,000 15,000 | 20,000

(=]
o
[=]
(=]

L HRsroaono
FEONaEO®OMN

13.
11.

1800 14.
1600 12.
1400 11.
1200 9
1000 7
800 6.
600 4
400 2
200

LMol OD
L Muwoomo
10000 LS D 0 e D
L HEmO s o a®
A N A S S
L ENaba @ a®
e e L3 LD BB e D
-3 B L3 e D
- - T
DD L3 G d L en
WO O 1w O]
LR S = -

PILOT PLUS TWO (2) PASSENGERS PILOT PLUS THREE (3) PASSENGERS
PRESSURE ALTITUDE PRESSURE ALTITUDE
BOOO 10,000 15,000 | 20,000 B0OO 10,000 15,000 | 20,000

GAGE
PRESSURE

@™
w

1800
1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400

[t N
T W oo

(-]
e RO DD

[l SRR
ol SRR
U= AT I - N )
L, H S W
1= OW W m

= boBD Lo e

P B B L i e T

(=R RN SR

L=R = ;- Eb
NN OOoO WD
e =] D w2

-3

PILOT PLUS FOUR [4) PASSENGERS PILOT PLUS FIVE [5) PASSENGERS
PRESSURE ALTITUDE PRESSURE ALTITUDE
10,000 15,000 20,000 10,000 15,000 | 20,000

GAGE
PRESSURE

@
(=]
o
o
o«
(=1
(=]
o

-3

1800
1600
1400
1200
1000

800

600

[ENRE .
I
w

e e b

e BB L3 L
O @b O

RS 09 bD e
L e e B3RO
=R R R
M el = =
009 N & BS N &
el =l ]
b ] OOy
=R T - =]
U =3 0 e LAt

LR

NOTES: 1. All figures based on pilot with orange color - coded oxygen line
fitting and passengers w g color - coded line :ﬁ‘:_
2. Duration figures are averages --- actual duration will Qa.w alé
upon accuracy of setting altitude and ambient temperature.
3. Duration times are based on pres

Figure 6-3.
6-7




for the passengers. The pilot's hose assembly is color-
coded with an orange band adjacent to the plug-in fitting.
The hoses provided for the passengers are color-coded
with a green band. If the aircraft owner prefers to do

so, he may provide the higher flow rate hoses for all
passengers; these hoses would also be color-coded

with an orange band. In any case, it is recommended
that the pilot use the larger capacity hose, All masks are
identical,

(3) Attach mask to face and adjust metallic nose strap for snug

mask fit,

(4) Select oxygen outlet located nearest to the seat you are occupy-

ing, and plug delivery hose into it. Oxygen will flow continuously

at the proper rate of flow for any altitude without any manual ad-
justments.

(5) Check the flow indicator in the face mask hose. Oxygen is flow-
ing if the indicator is being forced toward the mask.

(6) Unplug the delivery hose from the outlet coupling when discontin-
uing use of oxygen system. This automatically stops the flow of oxygen.

OXYGEN DURATION CALCULATION.

The Oxygen Duration Table (figure 6-3) should be used in determin-

ing the usable duration (in hours) of the oxygen supply in your airplane.
The following procedure outlines the method of finding the duration from
the table.

6-8

(1) Note the available oxygen pressure shown on the pressure gage.
(2) Find this figure in the "GAGE PRESSURE'" column adjacent to
the block of figures applicable to the number of occupants in the air-
plane,

(3) Locate the pressure altitude at which you intend to fly; then, read
down this column until you intersect the number in line with the gage
pressure reading, The resulting number is the usable duration (in
hours) of the existing oxygen supply.

(4) As an example of the above procedure, 1400 psi of pressure will
safely sustain the pilot only for 9.9 hours at a 10, 000 foot pressure
altitude., The same pressure will sustain the pilot and three (3)
passengers for 2,9 hours at 10, 000 feet.

NOTE

Oxygen Duration Table figures are based on a standard

OXYGEN SYSTEM SERVICING.

The oxygen cylinder, when fully charged, contains 48 cubic feet of
oxygen, under a pressure of 1800 psi at 70°F. Refer to servicing pro-
cedures, page 4-6, for oxygen system servicing requirements.

configuration oxygen system having one orange color-
coded hose assembly for the pilot and green color-coded
hoses for the passengers. If orange color-coded hoses
are provided for the passengers in your airplane, it will
be necessary to compute new duration figures due to the
greater consumption of oxygen with these hoses.

IMPORTANT
0il, grease, or other lubricants in contact with oxygen

create a serious fire hazard, and such contact must be
avoided.

6-9




CARGO PACK

FLIGHT OPERATION WITH A CARGO PACK.

All flight characteristics for a cargo pack mﬁ:wcuma aircraft mm.mmﬁam:-
tical to an aircraft without a cargo pack. There is, :oﬁmqu.., .m mmm
climb and cruise performance differential between the two aircralt.

i ir ipped with a cargo pack is
The climb performance of the aircraft equippe sl
approximately 45 ft/min less than that shown in the MAXIMUM RATE-OF

CLIMB DATA table for the standard airplane.

To obtain the speed performance for the aircraft equipped ﬁum._ a
cargo pack, the speed differentials shown in the .wmc_m below m:ocmm.m,omgl
be subtracted from the TAS MPH figures m:o,Em in the Owgwm P ey
ANCE tables for the standard airplane. Cruising range 1s compu v
multiplying the cargo pack TAS by the endurance.

For cargo loading, refer to Section I1I.

SPEED DIFFERENTIAL TABLE

. SPEED DIFFERENTIAL
BHP MPH

75 5

65 5

55 s

45 6

35 8

Figure 6-4.

6-10

CESSNA ECONOMY MIXTURE INDICATOR

The Cessna Economy Mixture Indicator is an exhaust gas temperature
sensing device which is used to aid the pilot in selecting the most desirable
fuel-air mixture for cruising flight at less than 75% power. Exhaust gas
temperature (EGT) varies with the ratio of fuel-to-air mixture entering
the engine cylinders. The EGT will peak at a value that is approximately
maximum range mixture,

Operation at peak EGT is not authorized, except to establish peak
EGT for reference. A richer mixture which provides a drop of approxi-
mately 40° F from peak EGT is recommended for normal cruise at less
than 75% power. Leaning in this manner will provide fuel consumption
very close to the Cessna Flight Computer and Owner's Manual values and
will result in a decrease of only 1 to 2 MPH in airspeed from that obtain-
able with the same power setting and best power mixture,

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.

(1) In take-off and full power climb, lean mixture as indicated by alti-
tude markings on the fuel flow placard adjacent to the fuel flow indicator.

NOTE

Leaning in accordance with altitude markings on the fuel
flow placard will provide sufficiently rich mixture for
engine cooling. Leaner mixtures are not recommended
for climb power settings in excess of 75%.

(2) In level flight (or cruising climb at less than 75% power), lean
the mixture to peak EGT, then enrichen almost two small divisions
(-40°F) below peak EGT,

NOTE

Changes in altitude or power setting require the EGT to
be re-checked and the mixture re-set.

(3) Use rich mixture (or mixture appropriate for field elevation) in
idle descents or landing approaches. Leaning technique for cruise
descents may be with EGT reference method (at least every 5000 feet)
or by simply enriching to avoid engine roughness, if numerous power
reductions are made,

6-11




STOWABLE RUDDER PEDALS

Stowable right-hand rudder pedals are available as part of the option-
al right-hand flight controls installation. The pedals fold forward and
stow against the firewall, thereby permitting the right front passenger to
extend his feet forward for greater comfort, and also to rest his feet on
the rudder pedals during flight without, in any way, interfering with the
flight operation of the pilot's rudder pedals.

A push-pull control on the instrument panel actuates the pedal unlock-
ing mechanism. The pedals are stowed simply by squeezing the double
buttons of the control knob and pulling the knob out to release the pedals;
the pedals can then be pushed forward against the firewall where they are
retained by spring clips within a bracket. The pedals are restored to
their operating positions by pushing the control knob full in, and inserting
the toe of the shoe underneath each pedal and pulling each pedal aft until
it snaps into position. The pedals are again ready for flight use by the
right front passenger.

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A

After Landing, 1-4
Air Filter, Induction, 4-7

Air Filters, Gyro Instruments, 4-7

Airplane,
before entering, 1-1
file, 4-4
mooring, 4-1
securing, 1-4
Airspeed Correction Table, 5-1
Airspeed Limitations, 3-2
Alternate-Source Valve, Static-
Pressure, 6-2
Authorized Operations, 3-1
Auxiliary Fuel Pump, 2-2
switch 2-2, 2-3

B

Battery, 4-7

Before Entering Airplane, 1-1
Before Landing, 1-4

Before Starting Engine, 1-1
Before Take-Off, 1-2, 2-5
Brake Master Cylinders, 4-7

C

Cabin Heating, Ventilating and
Defrosting System, 2-4

Capacity,
fuel, inside covers
oil, inside covers
Care,
interior, 4-3
propeller, 4-3
Cargo Pack, 3-8, 6-10
flight operation, 6-10
speed differential table, 6-10
Center of Gravity Moment
Envelope, 3-7

Check List, Servicing Intervals,4-7

Circuit Breakers, 2-4
Climb, 1-3, 2-8
maximum performance, 1-3
normal, 1-3
Cold Weather Equipment, 6-1
ground service plug
receptacle, 6-1
oil dilution system, 6-3
winterization kit and non-
congealing oil cooler, 6-1
Cold Weather Operation, 2-10
Correction Table, Airspeed, 5-1

Cruise Performance, Optimum, 2-9

Cruise Performance, 5-4, 5-5,
5-6, 5-7, 5-8
Cruising, 1-4, 2-8

D

Diagram,
exterior inspection, iv
fuel system schematic, 2-2
principal dimensions, ii
taxiing, 2-6

Index-1




Dilution System, Oil, 6-3

dilution table, 6-3
Dimensions, Principal, ii
Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank Sumps, 4-1
Drain Plugs, Reservoir, 4-7

E

Economy Mixture Indicator, 6-11
operating instructions, 6-11

Electrical System, 2-3
battery, 4-7
circuit breakers, 2-4
ground service plug, 6-1
rotating beacon, 2-4

Empty Weight, inside front cover

Engine, inside front cover
before starting, 1-1
instrument markings, 3-2
oil, inside covers, 4-17
operation limitations, 3-2
primer system, 6-2
starting, 1-2, 2-4

Equipment, Cold Weather, 6-1

Exterior Inspection Diagram, iv

—u

File, Airplane, 4-4

Fuel System, 2-1
quxiliary fuel pump, 2-2
auxiliary fuel pump switch,

2-2, 2-3

capacity, inside covers
check valve, 2-2
engine fuel pump, 2-2
fuel control unit, 2-2

Index-2

fuel control unit screen, 4-T7
fuel flow indicator, 2-2
fuel injection nozzles, 2-2
fuel manifold, 2-2

fuel tank, 2-2

fuel tank fillers, 4-6
reservoir drain plugs, 4-7
schematic, 2-2

selector valve, 2-2
strainer, 2-2, 4-6, 4-7
tank sump drain plugs, 4-7

G

Graph,
center of gravity moment
envelope, 3-T
loading, 3-6
Gross Weight, inside front cover
Ground Handling, 4-1
Ground Service Plug Receptacle, 6-1

Gyro Instrument Air Filters, 4-7

_l_

Handling Airplane on Ground, 4-1

Heating, Ventilating and Defrosting
System, Cabin, 2-4

Hydraulic Fluid, inside back cover

Indicator, Fuel Flow, 2-2
Induction Air Filter, 4-T

Injection Nozzles, Fuel, 2-2

Inspection Service -- Inspection
Periods, 4-3

Instrument Markings, Engine, 3-2

Interior Care, 4-3

K

Kit Winterization, 6-1

L

Landing, inside {ront cover, 2-10
after, 1-4 .
before, 1-4
distance table, 5-9
normal, 1-4

Let-Down, 1-4

Limitations, Airspeed, 3-2

Limitations, Engine Operation, 3-2

Loading, Power, inside front cover

Loading, Wing, inside front cover

Loading Graph, 3-6

Loading Problem, Sample, 3-5

Long Range Fuel Tanks, 6-1

Lubrication and Servicing

Procedures, 4-6

M

Maneuvers — Normal Category, 3-1
Markings, Engine Instrument, 3-2
Master Cylinders, Brake, 4-7
Maximum Performance Climb, 1-3

Maximum Performance Take-Off,
1-3

Maximum Rate-Of-Climb Data and
Take-Off Data Table, 5-3

Mixture Control, 2-2

Moment Envelope, Center of
Gravity, 3-7

Mooring Your Airplane, 4-1

N

Normal Category — Maneuvers, 3-1
Normal Climb, 1-3

Normal Landing, 1-4

Normal Take-Off, 1-3

Nose Gear Shock Strut, 4-7

Nose Gear Torque Links, 4-T

@)

0Oil System,

capacity, inside covers

cooler, non-congealing, 6-1

dilution system, 6-3

dipstick, 4-6

filler, 4-6

filter, 4-7

screen, 4-7
Operation, Cold Weather, 2-10
Operation Limitations, Engine, 3-2
Operations Authorized, 3-1
Optimum Cruise Performance, 2-9
Owner Follow-Up System, 4-8
Oxygen System, 6-6

cylinder, 4-6

duration calculation, 6-8

duration table, 6-7

Index-3




filler valve, 4-6
operation, 6-6
servicing, 6-9, inside back

cover

P

Pack, Cargo, 3-8, 6-10

Painted Surfaces, 4-2

Performance - Specifications,
inside front cover

Power, inside front cover

Power Loading, inside front cover

Primer System, Engine, 6-2

Principal Dimensions Diagram, ii

Propeller, inside front cover

care, 4-3

R

Radio Selector Switches, 6-4, 6-5
autopilot-omni switch, 6-4, 6-5
operation, 6-4
speaker -phone, 6-4, 6-5
transmitter selector, 6-4, 6-5

Range, inside front cover

Rate of Climb at Sea Level,

inside front cover
Rotating Beacon, 2-4

S

Sample Loading Problem, 3-5
Secure Aircraft, 1-4

Index-4

Selector Valve, Fuel, 2-2
Service Ceiling, inside front cover
Servicing Intervals Check List, 4-7
Servicing Requirements Table,
inside back cover
Servicing and Lubrication,
Procedures, 4-6
Shimmy Dampener, 4-7
Speed, inside front cover
Spins, 2-10
Stalls, 2-9
speed chart, 5-2
Starting Engine, 1-2, 2-4
Static-Pressure Alternate-Source
Valve, 6-2
Stowable Rudder Pedals, 6-12
Strainer, Fuel, 2-2, 4-6, 4-7
Suction Relief Valve Inlet Screen, 4-
Sump Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank, 4-7
Switch,
autopilot-omni switch, 6-4, 6-5
auxiliary fuel pump, 2-2, 2-3
adio selector, 6-4, 6-5
speaker -phone 6-4, 6-5
transmitter selector, 6-4, 6-5

T

Take-Off, inside front cover, 1-3,
2-7
before, 1-2, 2-5
maximum performance, 1-3
normal, 1-3
Take-Off and Maximum Rate-Of -
Climb Data Table, 5-3
Taxiing, 2-5
diagram, 2-6
Throttle, 2-2
Tire Pressure, inside back cover

U

Useful Load, inside front cover

Vacuum System Air Filter, 4-7
Vacuum System Oil Separator, 4-7

Weight,
empty, inside front cover
gross, inside front cover
Weight and Balance, 3-4
Wheel Bearings, 4-7
Windshield — Windows, 4-2
Wing Loading, inside front cover
Winterization Kit and Non-Con-
gealing Oil Cooler, 6-1

Index-5




WARRANTY

B The Cessna Aircraft Company (Cessna) warrants each new
aircraft, including factory installed equipment and accessories,
and warrants all new aircraft equipment and accessories bearing
the name "Cessna, " to be free from defects in material and work-
manship under normal use and service. Cessna's obligation under
this warranty is limited to supplying a part or parts to replace any
part or parts which, within six (6) months after delivery of such
aircraft or such aircraft equipment or accessories to the original
retail purchaser or first user, shall be returned transportation
charges prepaid to Cessna at Wichita, Kansas, or such other place
as Cessna may designate and which upon examination shall dis-
close to Cessna's satisfaction to have been thus defective,

B The provisions of this warranty shall not apply to any aircraft,
equipment or accessories which have been subject to misuse, neg-
ligence or accident, or which shall have been repaired or altered
outside of Cessna's factory in any way so as in the judgment of
Cessna to affect adversely its performance, stability or reliability.
This warranty is expressly in lieu of any other warranties, ex-
pressed or implied, including any implied warranty of merchant-
ability or fitness for a particular purpose, and of any other ob-
ligation or liability on the part of Cessna of any nature whatsoever
and Cessna neither assumes nor authorizes any one to assume for
it any other obligation or liability in connection with such aircraft,
equipment and accessories.

-

SERVICING REQUIREMENTS

FUEL:

E
AVIATION GRADE -- 100/130 MINIMUM GRAD
CAPACITY EACH STANDARD TANK -- 32.5 GALLONS
CAPACITY EACH LONG RANGE TANK -- 42, 0 GALLONS

ENGINE OIL:

AVIATION GRADE -- SAE 30 BELOW 40° F.
SAFE 50 ABOVE 40° F. N
ETERGENT OIL, CONFORMING TO CONTINENT
%oeomm SPECIFICATION MHS-24, MUST BE USED.)
CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -- 12 QUARTS
(DO NOT OPERATE ON LESS THAN 9 QUARTS. TO
MINIMIZE LOSS OF OIL THROUGH BREATHER, FILL
TO 10 QUART LEVEL FOR NORMAL FLIGHTS OF LESS
THAN 3 HOURS. FOR EXTENDED FLIGHT, FILL TO
12 QUARTS. IF OPTIONAL OIL FILTER IS INSTALLED,
ONE ADDITIONAL QUART IS REQUIRED WHEN THE
FILTER ELEMENT IS CHANGED. )

HYDRAULIC FLUID:
MIL-H-5606 HYDRAULIC FLUID

OXYGEN:

AVIATOR'S BREATHING OXYGEN --
SPECIFICATION NO. MIL-0-27210
MAXIMUM PRESSURE -- 1800 PSI

TIRE PRESSURE:
MAIN WHEELS -- 42 PSI ON 6. 00 X 6 TIRES
-- 35 PSI ON 8. 00 X 6 TIRES (OPT)

NOSE WHEEL -- 45 PSION 5. 00 X5 TIRE
F -- 35 PSI ON 6, 00 X 6 TIRE (OPT)

-




96461 IDNIS L4VEDHIV NOILVIAY 1VHINIO 40O ¥3DNAO0Ud 1S3DAV1 S.A140OM

TVIINVW
SYANMO
—~y _
4// a 7

/ _ SYSNVM 'VLIHDIM ™
Al 7dWOD L4VY¥DAIV VNSSID
N0 - [
_ 4 P \

«0731HS ¥NSS3ID 3IHL 40
/ N7'S 3HL LV 3DIA¥3IS YO
h. IW OH VYNSSID ¥NOA INVL.,

| BUSSI

e,

IAVW YIHLO ANV NVHL ONIATd SYNSSID JHOW JiaV Iy3l
E A



